Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO), and our report dated March 11, 2011
expressed an unqualified opinion on the effectiveness of the Company�s internal control over financial reporting. This report includes a paragraph
stating that management excluded from its assessment of the effectiveness of Clearwater Paper Corporation and subsidiaries� internal control
over financial reporting as of December 31, 2010, Cellu Tissue Holdings, Inc.�s internal control over financial reporting associated with total
assets of approximately $692.0 million as of December 31, 2010 and total revenues of approximately $7.3 million for the year ended
December 31, 2010.

/s/ KPMG LLP

Seattle, Washington
March 11, 2011, except for
Note 20, as to
which the date is
April 29, 2011

F-92

Edgar Filing: Van Paper CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 265

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

(Dollars in thousands � except per-share amounts)

Historical
Clearwater Paper

January 1,
2010 -

December 31, 2010

Cellu Tissue
January 1, 2010

-
December 27, 2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Condensed
Combined Pro

Forma
Net sales $ 1,372,965 $ 530,569 $ 1,903,534
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (1,173,804) (488,622) 10,561 {A}{B} (1,651,865)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (100,394) (40,987) 31,863 {C}{D} (109,518)

(1,274,198) (529,609) 42,424 (1,761,383)

Earnings before interest, debt retirement
costs and income taxes 98,767 960 42,424 142,151

Interest expense, net (22,571) (31,879) 4,770 {E} (49,680)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 76,196 (30,919) 47,194 92,471
Income tax (provision) benefit (2,396) 11,737 (18,406) {F} (9,064)

Net earnings (loss) $ 73,800 $ (19,182) $ 28,788 $ 83,407

Net earnings per share
Basic $ 6.43 $ (0.95) $ 7.27
Diluted 6.24 (0.95) 7.05
Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 11,474 20,177 11,474
Diluted 11,835 20,177 11,835

F-93

Edgar Filing: Van Paper CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 266

Table of Contents

Clearwater Paper Corporation

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Note 1: Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information combines Clearwater Paper�s historical financial information and
the historical consolidated financial statements of Cellu Tissue.